
Annual Mental Health Services Act 
Revenue and Expenditure Report 
 

This PDF document is a copy of the Annual Revenue and Expenditure Report (ARER) which is submitted 

by County Mental Health Plans (usually, the County Behavioral Health Department) to the Department 

of Health Care Services and the MHSOAC. This document is made available to the public through the 

Fiscal Reporting tool created by the MHSOAC to support fiscal transparency. The Fiscal Reporting tool is 

based on the data submitted by counties through Annual Revenue and Expenditure Reports.  

Annual Revenue and Expenditure Reports can also be downloaded from the DHCS website 

(http://www.dhcs.ca.gov/services/MH/Pages/Annual-Revenue-and-Expenditure-Reports-by-

County.aspx) 

The following report provides annual point-in-time estimates (similar to a checkbook balance) of County 

MHSA revenues received and expended for each component of the MHSA, as well as end of year closing 

balances. The reports are intended to represent a snapshot of County MHSA financial information as of 

June 30th, the last day of each fiscal year. Counties emphasize that the ARER reports are difficult to tie 

to their official, audited financial statements and should be interpreted with caution.  

Financial summaries presented in this report are broken down by the following MHSA components: 

 Community Services and Supports (CSS) 

 Prevention and Early Intervention (PEI) 

 Innovation (INN) 

 Workforce Education & Training (WET) 

 Capital Facility & Technological Needs (CFTN) 

 Other MHSA components  
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Updated: 07/24/2015

TABLE A

COUNTY: DATE: 10/31/2016

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K)

1

a $12,365,064 $12,365,064

b $0

c $787,121 $4,384,283 $5,171,404

d $2,251,400 $69,513 $2,320,913

e $1,106,128 $974,438 $129,200 $2,209,766

f $0 $1,070,534 $124,399 $1,194,933

g $14,960 $150,831 $129,200 $294,991

h $6,414,191 $1,688,504 $8,102,695

i $12,415,587 $4,987,184 $1,311,516 $18,714,287

j $97,925 $37,185 $83,253 $192,402 $8,855 $419,620

k $12,415,587 $12,620,388 $5,233,008 $870,374 $6,828,085 $461,167 $0 $0 $0 $12,365,064 $50,793,673

2

a Transfer of funds from the Local Prudent Reserve $0 $0

b FY 2014-15 MHSA Revenue Received $27,920,418 $6,980,105 $1,836,870 $36,737,393

c FY 2014-15 Interest Earned on MHSA Funds $132,866 $33,222 $8,743 $54,014 $228,845

d $28,053,284 $7,013,327 $1,845,613 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $54,014 $36,966,238

3

A

a $0

b $266,023 $4,384,283 $4,650,306

c $617,673 $617,673

d $0

e $0

f $14,960 $150,831 $120,019 $285,810

g $5,954,289 $1,148,193 $7,102,482

h $12,415,587 $12,415,587

i $1,216,503 $1,216,503

$13,632,090 $5,969,249 $1,299,024 $266,023 $5,001,956 $0 $0 $120,019 $0 $26,288,360

j $0

B

a 1991 Realignment $0

b Behavioral Health Subaccount $0

c $10,367,333 $943,565 $11,310,898

d $23,999,423 $5,969,249 $2,242,589 $266,023 $5,001,956 $0 $0 $120,019 $0 $37,599,258

e $23,999,423 $5,969,249 $2,242,589 $266,023 $5,001,956 $0 $0 $120,019 $0 $37,599,258

NOTE TO COUNTY: Total Program Expenditures, 3(d), MUST match Total Expenditure Funding Sources, 3(e). If ERROR, recheck and correct.

PEI Statewide Funds assigned to CalMHSA?  (Y/N)

MHSA Funds Revenue in FY 2014-152

MHSA Funds

FY 2013-14 MHSA Funds

FY 2012-13 MHSA Funds

Annual Mental Health Services Act  Revenue and Expenditure Report 
FY 2014-15 Summary

Total-All 
Components

Workforce 
Education and 

Training

Community 
Services and 

Supports

PEI Statewide 
Projects 
Funds

Innovation WET Regional 
PartnershipsTTACB Prudent 

Reserve

Capital 
Facilities and 
Technological 

Needs

Prevention 
and Early 

Intervention

KERN

FY 2013-14 Funds

Other

Total Program Expenditures

TOTAL MHSA and Other Funds

FY 2007-08 MHSA Funds

FY 2010-11 MHSA Funds

FY 2009-10 MHSA Funds

Interest

FY 2011-12 MHSA Funds

Fiscal Year 2014-15

Other Funds

Unspent Funds Available From Prior Fiscal Years1

FY 2008-09 MHSA Funds

MHSA Net Expenditures Subtotal for FY 2014-15

Unencumbered 
Housing Funds

FY 2014-15 MHSA Funds

FY 2006-07 Funds

FY 2006-07 MHSA Funds

FY 2009-10 Funds

FY 2011-12 Funds

FY 2010-11 Funds

Cumulative Interest

Expenditure and Funding Sources for FY 2014-153

FY 2012-13 Funds

TOTAL

TOTAL

FY 2008-09 Funds

Local Prudent Reserve

FY 2007-08 Funds
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(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K)

PEI Statewide Funds assigned to CalMHSA?  (Y/N)

Total-All 
Components

Workforce 
Education and 

Training

Community 
Services and 

Supports

PEI Statewide 
Projects 
Funds

Innovation WET Regional 
PartnershipsTTACB Prudent 

Reserve

Capital 
Facilities and 
Technological 

Needs

Prevention 
and Early 

Intervention

Fiscal Year 2014-15 Unencumbered 
Housing Funds

4

a $0 $0

b $0 $0

c $0 $0

5

a $0

b $0

c $0

d $0

e $0

f $0

g $0

h $0

i $0

j $0

k $0

l TOTAL $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

6

a $12,419,078 $12,419,078

b $0 $0

c $521,098 $0 $521,098

d $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,633,727 $69,513 $0 $0 $1,703,240

e $0 $1,106,128 $974,438 $0 $0 $129,200 $0 $0 $2,209,766

f $0 $0 $1,070,534 $0 $0 $124,399 $0 $0 $1,194,933

g $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $129,200 $0 -$120,019 $9,181

h $0 $459,902 $540,311 $0 $0 $1,000,213

i $0 $4,987,184 $1,311,516 $0 $0 $6,298,700

j $26,703,915 $6,980,105 $1,836,870 $0 $0 $0 $0 $35,520,890

k $132,866 $131,147 $45,928 $83,253 $192,402 $8,855 $0 $0 $0 $594,451

l TOTAL $26,836,781 $13,664,466 $5,779,597 $604,351 $1,826,129 $461,167 $0 -$120,019 $0 $12,419,078 $61,471,551

 

Amount Name

$12,845,575
Title

Phone

Email

FY 2014-15 Funds

FY 2012-13 Funds

(661) 868-6635

cdelrio@co.kern.ca.us

FY 2008-09 Funds

RER Contact Person

Interest 

FY 2009-10 Funds

FY 2013-14 Funds

FY 2010-11 Funds

FY 2012-13 Funds

FY 2011-12 Funds

FY 2014-15 Funds

Candee Del Rio-GonzalezEstimated FFP Revenue Generated In FY 2014-15

Federal Financial Participation (FFP) Business Manager

TABLE B7

FY 2006-07 Funds

Unspent Funds in the Local MHS Fund6

FY 2007-08 Funds

Local Prudent Reserve Balance

Interest 

Local Prudent Reserve

FY 2006-07 Funds

FY 2007-08 Funds

FY 2009-10 Funds

FY 2013-14 Funds

FY 2012-13

FY 2013-14

Adjustments5

FY 2011-12 Funds

FY 2008-09 Funds

FY 2010-11 Funds

FY 2014-15

Transfers to Prudent Reserve, WET, CFTN4
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Date: 9/23/2016

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

Subtotal Non-FSP Programs

Total CSS Expenditures

Annual Mental Health Services Act Revenue and Expenditure Report for 
Fiscal Year 2014-15

Community Services and Supports (CSS) Summary
County: KERN

Adult Transition - A2 $2,631,582

TAY - T1 $1,263,610

Youth Mist  - C1 $1,362,937

Community Services and Supports Component
Total (Gross) Mental Health 

Expenditures
FSP Programs

ACT - A1 $2,088,237

WISE - O1 $1,145,816

Youth Wraparound - C2 $2,783,131

Subtotal FSP Programs $11,275,313

Non-FSP Programs
Recovery Supports - A6, A7 $7,192,546

CSS Administration $3,576,427

CSS MHSA Housing Program Assigned Funds
$23,999,423

CSS Evaluation

$9,147,683

Total FSP and Non-FSP Programs $20,422,996

Adult Wraparound - A3 $225,037

Access to Care - A5 $1,716,625

Outreach & Education - A4 $13,475
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Date: 9/23/2016

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

1

2

3

$1,964,026

Subtotal PEI Programs-Other $0

Subtotal PEI Programs-Prevention $3,115,677

PEI Programs-Other

$647,994

$617,970

$214,714

$429,083

$410,986

$92,020

$5,969,249

$889,546

$0

$5,079,703

Total PEI Expenditures

Prevention and Early Intervention Component

Project Care - CB2

Volunteer Senior Outreach - CB3

PEI Evaluation

TAY Career Development - CB1

PEI Administration

Subtotal PEI Programs-Prevention & Early Intervention and Other

KERN

PEI Programs-Prevention
Student Assistance Program - SB1

MH Walk-In Assessment & Brief Treatment - SB2

MH Walk-In Assessment & Brief Treatment - SB2

County:

TAY Career Development - CB1

PEI Programs-Early Intervention
Subtotal PEI Programs-Prevention

Annual Mental Health Services Act Revenue and Expenditure Report for                                       
Fiscal Year 2014-15

Prevention and Early Intervention (PEI) Summary

(A)

Total (Gross) Mental Health Expenditures

$195,056

$2,471,880

Project Care - CB2

Volunteer Senior Outreach - CB3
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Date: 9/23/2016

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

$0

$0

(A)

$1,908,395

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0

$2,242,589

$0

$334,194

$0

County:

$0

Innovation Programs
Freise HOPE House - INN

Total (Gross) Mental Health 
Expenditures

KERN

Innovation Component

Annual Mental Health Services Act Revenue and Expenditure Report for                                                               
Fiscal Year 2014-15

Innovation (INN) Summary

$0

$0

$0

Innovation Administration
Total Innovation Expenditures

Innovation Evaluation $0

Subtotal

$0

$0

$0

$0

$1,908,395

$0

$0

$0

$0

$0
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Date: 9/23/2016

WET Funding Category
Workforce Staffing Support

Training and Technical Assistance

Mental Health Career Pathways Programs

Residency and Internship Programs

Financial Incentive Programs

Total WET Expenditures

Annual Mental Health Services Act Revenue and Expenditure Report for 
Fiscal Year 2014-15

Workforce Education and Training (WET) Summary
County:

$266,023

KERN

(A)

$130,653

WET Administration $39,643

Workforce Education and Training Component

Total WET Programs $226,380

Total (Gross) Mental Health 
Expenditures

$95,726
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Date: 9/23/2016

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

Technological Needs Projects
1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

Total CFTN Expenditures $5,001,956

$48,394

Capital Facility Administration

$41,183

$7,212

$4,953,561

$41,183

Annual Mental Health Services Act Revenue and Expenditure Report 
Fiscal Year 2014-15

Capital Facilities/Technological Needs (CF/TN) Summary

Total Technological Needs Expenditures
Technological Needs Administration
Total TN Projects

$4,953,561

Capital Facility Projects

KERN

Capital Facility/Technological Needs Projects

(A)

County:

Total (Gross)  Mental Health 
Expenditures

2001 28th Street Building

Total Capital Facility Expenditures

Total CF Projects $4,953,561
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Date: 9/23/2016

Training, Technical Assistance and Capacity 
Building

WET Regional Partnerships

PEI Statewide Projects $120,019

Annual Mental Health Services Act Revenue and Expenditure Report 
Fiscal Year 2014-15

Other MHSA Funds Summary
KERN

(A)
Total (Gross) Expenditures

County:
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Unencumbered Housing Funds

Annual Mental Health Services Act Revenue and Expenditure Report 
Fiscal Year 2014-15

Unencumbered Housing Funds Summary
County: KERN

(A)
Total (Gross) Expenditures
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County:

Date: 9/23/2016

FY Amount Reason For Adjustment

TOTAL $0
$0

Annual Mental Health Services Act Revenue and Expenditure Report for                                        Fiscal 
Year 2014-15

Adjustments Summary

NOTE TO COUNTY: Total Adjustments recorded in the Adjustments Summary worksheet MUST match Total 

Adjustments recorded on the RER Summary Worksheet. If ERROR, recheck and correct.
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