Annual Mental Health Services Act Revenue and Expenditure Report

This PDF document is a copy of the Annual Revenue and Expenditure Report (ARER) which is submitted by County Mental Health Plans (usually, the County Behavioral Health Department) to the Department of Health Care Services and the MHSOAC. This document is made available to the public through the Fiscal Reporting tool created by the MHSOAC to support fiscal transparency. The Fiscal Reporting tool is based on the data submitted by counties through Annual Revenue and Expenditure Reports.

Annual Revenue and Expenditure Reports can also be downloaded from the <u>DHCS website</u> (http://www.dhcs.ca.gov/services/MH/Pages/Annual-Revenue-and-Expenditure-Reports-by-County.aspx)

The following report provides annual point-in-time estimates (similar to a checkbook balance) of County MHSA revenues received and expended for each component of the MHSA, as well as end of year closing balances. The reports are intended to represent a snapshot of County MHSA financial information as of June 30th, the last day of each fiscal year. Counties emphasize that the ARER reports are difficult to tie to their official, audited financial statements and should be interpreted with caution.

Financial summaries presented in this report are broken down by the following MHSA components:

- Community Services and Supports (CSS)
- Prevention and Early Intervention (PEI)
- Innovation (INN)
- Workforce Education & Training (WET)
- Capital Facility & Technological Needs (CFTN)
- Other MHSA components

Annual Mental Health Services Act Revenue and Expenditure Report FY 2014-15 Summary

TABLE A

 COUNTY:
 KERN
 DATE:
 10/31/2016

PEI Statewide Funds assigned to CalMHSA? (Y/N)

		(A)	(B)	(C)	(D)	(E)	(F)	(G)	(H)	(I)	(J)	(K)
	Fiscal Year 2014-15	Community Services and Supports	Prevention and Early Intervention	Innovation	Workforce Education and Training	Capital Facilities and Technological Needs	TTACB	WET Regional Partnerships	PEI Statewide Projects Funds	Unencumbered Housing Funds	Prudent Reserve	Total-All Components
1 1	Unspent Funds Available From Prior Fiscal Years ¹											
	a Local Prudent Reserve										\$12,365,064	\$12,365,064
	b FY 2006-07 Funds											\$0
	c FY 2007-08 Funds				\$787,121	\$4,384,283						\$5,171,404
	d FY 2008-09 Funds					\$2,251,400	\$69,513					\$2,320,913
	e FY 2009-10 Funds		\$1,106,128	\$974,438			\$129,200					\$2,209,766
	f FY 2010-11 Funds		\$0	\$1,070,534			\$124,399					\$1,194,933
	g FY 2011-12 Funds		\$14,960	\$150,831			\$129,200					\$294,991
	h FY 2012-13 Funds		\$6,414,191	\$1,688,504								\$8,102,695
	i FY 2013-14 Funds	\$12,415,587	\$4,987,184	\$1,311,516								\$18,714,287
	j Cumulative Interest		\$97,925	\$37,185	\$83,253	\$192,402	\$8,855					\$419,620
	k TOTAL	\$12,415,587	\$12,620,388	\$5,233,008	\$870,374	\$6,828,085	\$461,167	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$12,365,064	\$50,793,673
2 1	MHSA Funds Revenue in FY 2014-15 ²											
	a Transfer of funds from the Local Prudent Reserve										\$0	\$0
	b FY 2014-15 MHSA Revenue Received	\$27,920,418	\$6,980,105	\$1,836,870								\$36,737,393
	c FY 2014-15 Interest Earned on MHSA Funds	\$132,866	\$33,222	\$8,743							\$54,014	\$228,845
	d TOTAL	\$28,053,284	\$7,013,327	\$1,845,613	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$54,014	\$36,966,238
3	Expenditure and Funding Sources for FY 2014-15 ³											
,	A MHSA Funds											
	a FY 2006-07 MHSA Funds											\$0
	b FY 2007-08 MHSA Funds				\$266,023	\$4,384,283						\$4,650,306
	c FY 2008-09 MHSA Funds					\$617,673						\$617,673
	d FY 2009-10 MHSA Funds											\$0
	e FY 2010-11 MHSA Funds											\$0
	f FY 2011-12 MHSA Funds		\$14,960	\$150,831					\$120,019			\$285,810
	g FY 2012-13 MHSA Funds		\$5,954,289	\$1,148,193								\$7,102,482
	h FY 2013-14 MHSA Funds	\$12,415,587										\$12,415,587
	i FY 2014-15 MHSA Funds	\$1,216,503										\$1,216,503
L	MHSA Net Expenditures Subtotal for FY 2014-15	\$13,632,090	\$5,969,249	\$1,299,024	\$266,023	\$5,001,956	\$0	\$0	\$120,019	\$0		\$26,288,360
	j Interest											\$0
	B Other Funds											
	a 1991 Realignment											\$0
	b Behavioral Health Subaccount											\$0
	c Other	\$10,367,333		\$943,565								\$11,310,898
	d TOTAL MHSA and Other Funds	\$23,999,423	\$5,969,249	\$2,242,589	\$266,023	\$5,001,956	\$0	\$0	\$120,019	\$0		\$37,599,258
	e Total Program Expenditures	\$23,999,423	\$5,969,249	\$2,242,589	\$266,023	\$5,001,956	\$0	\$0	\$120,019	\$0		\$37,599,258

NOTE TO COUNTY: Total Program Expenditures, 3(d), MUST match Total Expenditure Funding Sources, 3(e). If ERROR, recheck and correct.

PEI Statewide Funds assigned to CalMHSA? (Y/N)

	(A)	(B)	(C)	(D)	(E)	(F)	(G)	(H)	(I)	(J)	(K)
Fiscal Year 2014-15	Community Services and Supports	Prevention and Early Intervention	Innovation	Workforce Education and Training	Capital Facilities and Technological Needs	ттасв	WET Regional Partnerships	PEI Statewide Projects Funds	Unencumbered Housing Funds	Prudent Reserve	Total-All Components
4 Transfers to Prudent Reserve, WET, CFTN ⁴											
a FY 2012-13	\$0										\$0
b FY 2013-14	\$0										\$0
c FY 2014-15	\$0										\$0
5 Adjustments ⁵											
a Local Prudent Reserve											\$0
b FY 2006-07 Funds											\$0
c FY 2007-08 Funds											\$0
d FY 2008-09 Funds											\$0
e FY 2009-10 Funds											\$0
f FY 2010-11 Funds											\$0
g FY 2011-12 Funds											\$0
h FY 2012-13 Funds											\$0
i FY 2013-14 Funds											\$0
j FY 2014-15 Funds											\$0
k Interest											\$0
I TOTAL	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
6 Unspent Funds in the Local MHS Fund ⁶											
a Local Prudent Reserve Balance										\$12,419,078	\$12,419,078
b FY 2006-07 Funds				\$0							\$0
c FY 2007-08 Funds				\$521,098	\$0						\$521,098
d FY 2008-09 Funds	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$1,633,727	\$69,513	\$0	\$0			\$1,703,240
e FY 2009-10 Funds	\$0	\$1,106,128	\$974,438	\$0	\$0	\$129,200	\$0	\$0			\$2,209,766
f FY 2010-11 Funds	\$0	\$0	\$1,070,534	\$0	\$0	\$124,399	\$0	\$0			\$1,194,933
g FY 2011-12 Funds	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$129,200	\$0	-\$120,019			\$9,181
h FY 2012-13 Funds	\$0	\$459,902	\$540,311	\$0	\$0						\$1,000,213
i FY 2013-14 Funds	\$0	\$4,987,184	\$1,311,516	\$0	\$0						\$6,298,700
j FY 2014-15 Funds	\$26,703,915	\$6,980,105	\$1,836,870	\$0	\$0		\$0		\$0		\$35,520,890
k Interest	\$132,866	\$131,147	\$45,928	\$83,253	\$192,402	\$8,855	\$0	\$0	\$0		\$594,451
I TOTAL	\$26,836,781	\$13,664,466	\$5,779,597	\$604,351	\$1,826,129	\$461,167	\$0	-\$120,019	\$0	\$12,419,078	\$61,471,551

TABLE B ⁷	
Estimated FFP Revenue Generated In FY 2014-15	Amount
Federal Financial Participation (FFP)	\$12,845,575

	RER Contact Person						
Name	Candee Del Rio-Gonzalez						
Title	Business Manager						
Phone	(661) 868-6635						
Email	cdelrio@co.kern.ca.us						

Annual Mental Health Services Act Revenue and Expenditure Report for Fiscal Year 2014-15 Community Services and Supports (CSS) Summary

 County:
 KERN
 Date:
 9/23/2016

	Total (Gross) Mental Health
Community Services and Supports Component	Expenditures
FSP Programs	
1 ACT - A1	\$2,088,237
2 Adult Transition - A2	\$2,631,582
3 TAY - T1	\$1,263,610
4 Youth Mist - C1	\$1,362,937
5 WISE - O1	\$1,145,816
6 Youth Wraparound - C2	\$2,783,131
7	
8	
9	
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
Subtatal ESD Programs	¢44.075.040
Subtotal FSP Programs	\$11,275,313
Non-FSP Programs	\$7,102,546
1 Recovery Supports - A6, A7	\$7,192,546
2 Adult Wraparound - A3	\$225,037
3 Access to Care - A5	\$1,716,625
4 Outreach & Education - A4	\$13,475
5	
6	
7	
8	
9	
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
Subtotal Non-FSP Programs	\$9,147,683
Total FSP and Non-FSP Programs	\$20,422,996
CSS Evaluation	
CSS Administration	\$3,576,427
CSS MHSA Housing Program Assigned Funds	
Total CSS Expenditures	\$23,999,423

Annual Mental Health Services Act Revenue and Expenditure Report for Fiscal Year 2014-15 Prevention and Early Intervention (PEI) Summary

County:	KERN	Date:	9/23/2016
---------	------	-------	-----------

County. REIN	Date. 9/23/2010
	(A)
Prevention and Early Intervention Component	Total (Gross) Mental Health Expenditures
PEI Programs-Prevention	
1 Student Assistance Program - SB1	\$647,994
2 MH Walk-In Assessment & Brief Treatment - SB2	\$617,970
3 TAY Career Development - CB1	\$195,056
4 Project Care - CB2	\$410,986
5 Volunteer Senior Outreach - CB3	\$92,020
6	
7	
8	
9	
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
Subtotal PEI Programs-Prevention	\$1,964,026
PEI Programs-Early Intervention	
1 MH Walk-In Assessment & Brief Treatment - SB2	\$2,471,880
2 TAY Career Development - CB1	\$429,083
3 Project Care - CB2	
4 Volunteer Senior Outreach - CB3	\$214,714
5	
6	
7	
8	
9	
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
Subtotal PEI Programs-Prevention	\$3,115,677
PEI Programs-Other	
1	
2	
3	
Subtotal PEI Programs-Other	\$0
Subtotal PEI Programs-Prevention & Early Intervention and Other	\$5,079,703
PEI Evaluation	\$0
PEI Administration	\$889,546
Total PEI Expenditures	\$5,969,249

Annual Mental Health Services Act Revenue and Expenditure Report for Fiscal Year 2014-15 Innovation (INN) Summary

County: KERN **Date:** 9/23/2016

	(A)
Innovation Component	Total (Gross) Mental Health Expenditures
Innovation Programs	
1 Freise HOPE House - INN	\$1,908,395
2	\$0
3	\$0
4	\$0
5	\$0
6	\$0
7	\$0
8	\$0
9	\$0
10	\$0
11	\$0
12	\$0
13	\$0
14	\$0
15	\$0
16	\$0
17	\$0
18	\$0
19	\$0
20	\$0
21	\$0
22	\$0
23	\$0
24	\$0
25	\$0
Subtotal	\$1,908,395
Innovation Evaluation	\$0
Innovation Administration	\$334,194
Total Innovation Expenditures	\$2,242,589

Annual Mental Health Services Act Revenue and Expenditure Report for Fiscal Year 2014-15 Workforce Education and Training (WET) Summary

County: KERN **Date:** 9/23/2016

	(A)
Workforce Education and Training Component	Total (Gross) Mental Health Expenditures
WET Funding Category	
Workforce Staffing Support	\$130,653
Training and Technical Assistance	\$95,726
Mental Health Career Pathways Programs	
Residency and Internship Programs	
Financial Incentive Programs	
Total WET Programs	\$226,380
WET Administration	\$39,643
Total WET Expenditures	\$266,023

Annual Mental Health Services Act Revenue and Expenditure Report Fiscal Year 2014-15 Capital Facilities/Technological Needs (CF/TN) Summary

County: KERN **Date:** 9/23/2016

Capital Facility Administration Total Capital Facility Expenditures \$4,953,56 Technological Needs Projects 1 \$41,18 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 Total TN Projects \$41,18 Technological Needs Administration \$7,21 Total Technological Needs Expenditures \$48,39		(A)
Capital Facility/Technological Needs Projects Expenditures 1 2001 28th Street Building \$4,953,56 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 Total CF Projects \$4,953,56 Capital Facility Administration Total Capital Facility Expenditures \$4,953,56 Technological Needs Projects 1 \$41,18 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 Total TN Projects \$41,18 12 13 \$41,18 12 13 \$41,18 12 13 \$41,18 13 \$41,18 \$41,18 14 \$41,18 \$41,18 15 \$41,18 \$41,18 16 \$41,18 \$41,18 17 \$41,18 \$41,18 18 \$41,18 \$41,18 18 \$41,18		
Capital Facility Projects \$4,953,56 1 2001 28th Street Building \$4,953,56 2 3 4 4 5 5 6 6 7 8 8 9 10 10 11 11 12 12 12 12 12 13 1 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 1	Camital Facility/Tankunlaniaal Naada Busisata	
1 2001 28th Street Building \$4,953,56 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 Total CF Projects Capital Facility Administration Total Capital Facility Expenditures \$4,953,56 Technological Needs Projects 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 Total TN Projects Technological Needs Administration Total Capital Facility Expenditures \$41,18 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 Total TN Projects \$41,18 45 56 67 78 88 99 10 11 11 12 13 Total Total Technological Needs Administration Total Technological Needs Expenditures \$44,39		Expenditures
2		*
3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 Total CF Projects \$4,953,56 Capital Facility Administration Total Capital Facility Expenditures \$4,953,56 Technological Needs Projects 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 11 12 13 Total TN Projects \$41,18 \$41,18 \$7,21: Total Technological Needs Administration \$7,21: Total Technological Needs Expenditures \$48,39	_	\$4,953,561
4 5 6 7 8 9 9 10 11 12		
5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12		
6 7 8 9 10 11 12 Total CF Projects \$4,953,56 Capital Facility Administration Total Capital Facility Expenditures \$4,953,56 Technological Needs Projects 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 Total TN Projects \$41,18 Technological Needs Administration \$7,21: Total Technological Needs Expenditures \$48,39		
7 8 9 10 11 12 Total CF Projects \$4,953,56 Capital Facility Administration Total Capital Facility Expenditures \$4,953,56 Technological Needs Projects 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 Total TN Projects \$41,18 Technological Needs Administration \$7,21: Total Technological Needs Expenditures \$48,39		
8 9 10 11 12 Total CF Projects \$4,953,56 Capital Facility Administration Total Capital Facility Expenditures \$4,953,56 Technological Needs Projects 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 Total TN Projects \$41,18 Total Technological Needs Administration \$7,21 Total Technological Needs Expenditures \$48,39	6	
9 10 11 12 Total CF Projects \$4,953,56 Capital Facility Administration Total Capital Facility Expenditures \$4,953,56 Technological Needs Projects 1 \$41,18 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 Total TN Projects \$41,18 Technological Needs Administration \$7,21 Total Technological Needs Expenditures \$48,39	7	
10 11 12 Total CF Projects \$4,953,56 Capital Facility Administration Total Capital Facility Expenditures \$4,953,56 Technological Needs Projects 1 \$41,18 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 Total TN Projects \$41,18 Technological Needs Administration \$7,21 Total Technological Needs Expenditures \$48,39	8	
Total CF Projects \$4,953,56 Capital Facility Administration Total Capital Facility Expenditures \$4,953,56 Technological Needs Projects 1 \$41,18 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 Total TN Projects \$41,18 Technological Needs Administration \$7,21 Total Technological Needs Expenditures \$48,39	9	
Total CF Projects \$4,953,56 Capital Facility Administration Total Capital Facility Expenditures \$4,953,56 Technological Needs Projects 1 \$41,18 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 Total TN Projects \$41,18 Technological Needs Administration \$7,21 Total Technological Needs Expenditures \$48,39	10	
Total CF Projects \$4,953,56 Capital Facility Administration Total Capital Facility Expenditures \$4,953,56 Technological Needs Projects 1 \$41,18 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 Total TN Projects \$41,18 Technological Needs Administration \$7,21 Total Technological Needs Expenditures \$48,39	11	
Capital Facility Administration Total Capital Facility Expenditures \$4,953,56 Technological Needs Projects 1 \$41,18 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 Total TN Projects \$41,18 Technological Needs Administration \$7,21 Total Technological Needs Expenditures \$48,39	12	
Total Capital Facility Expenditures Technological Needs Projects 1 \$41,18. 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 Total TN Projects Technological Needs Administration Total Technological Needs Expenditures \$41,18.	Total CF Projects	\$4,953,561
Technological Needs Projects 1 \$41,18. 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 Total TN Projects Technological Needs Administration \$7,21: Total Technological Needs Expenditures \$48,39	Capital Facility Administration	
1 \$41,18. 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 Total TN Projects Technological Needs Administration Total Technological Needs Expenditures \$41,18.	Total Capital Facility Expenditures	\$4,953,561
2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 Total TN Projects Technological Needs Administration \$41,18 \$7,21 Total Technological Needs Expenditures \$48,39	Technological Needs Projects	
3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 Total TN Projects \$41,18 Technological Needs Administration \$7,213 Total Technological Needs Expenditures \$48,39	1	\$41,183
4	2	
5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 Total TN Projects \$41,18 Technological Needs Administration \$7,213 Total Technological Needs Expenditures \$48,394	3	
6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 Total TN Projects \$41,18 Technological Needs Administration \$7,21 Total Technological Needs Expenditures \$48,39	4	
6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 Total TN Projects \$41,18 Technological Needs Administration \$7,21 Total Technological Needs Expenditures \$48,39	5	
7 8 9 10 11 12 13 Total TN Projects \$41,18 Technological Needs Administration \$7,21 Total Technological Needs Expenditures \$48,39		
8 9 10 11 12 13 Total TN Projects \$41,18 Technological Needs Administration \$7,213 Total Technological Needs Expenditures \$48,394		
9 10 11 12 13 Total TN Projects \$41,18 Technological Needs Administration \$7,21 Total Technological Needs Expenditures \$48,39		
10 11 12 13 Total TN Projects \$41,18 Technological Needs Administration \$7,213 Total Technological Needs Expenditures \$48,394		
11 12 13 Total TN Projects \$41,18 Technological Needs Administration \$7,21 Total Technological Needs Expenditures \$48,39		
12 13 Total TN Projects \$41,18 Technological Needs Administration \$7,21 Total Technological Needs Expenditures \$48,39		
Total TN Projects \$41,18 Technological Needs Administration \$7,21 Total Technological Needs Expenditures \$48,39		
Total TN Projects \$41,18 Technological Needs Administration \$7,21 Total Technological Needs Expenditures \$48,39		
Technological Needs Administration \$7,212 Total Technological Needs Expenditures \$48,394		\$/1 183
Total Technological Needs Expenditures \$48,39		
Total CFTN Expenditures \$5,001,95		\$5,001,956

Annual Mental Health Services Act Revenue and Expenditure Report Fiscal Year 2014-15 Other MHSA Funds Summary

County: KERN **Date:** 9/23/2016

	(A) Total (Gross) Expenditures
Training, Technical Assistance and Capacity Building	
WET Regional Partnerships	
PEI Statewide Projects	\$120,019

Updated: 07/24/2015

Annual Mental Health Services Act Revenue and Expenditure Report Fiscal Year 2014-15

Unencumbered Housing Funds Summary KERN Date: 9/23/2016

	(A) Total (Gross) Expenditures
Unencumbered Housing Funds	

Updated: 05/08/2015

County:

Annual Mental Health Services Act Revenue and Expenditure Report for Year 2014-15 Adjustments Summary

Fiscal

County:	
Date:	9/23/2016

FY	Amount	Reason For Adjustment
TOTAL	\$0	
	\$0	

NOTE TO COUNTY: Total Adjustments recorded in the Adjustments Summary worksheet MUST match Total Adjustments recorded on the RER Summary Worksheet. If ERROR, recheck and correct.